development of its money lending business.

INFORMATION ON FREEWILL

Freewill was incorporated in June 2014 in the Republic of the Marshall Islands with limited

liability and is principally engaged in the business of investment holding, and its major

subsidiary is principally engaged in the money lending business. The major associate of Freewill

is principally engaged in the financial services sector, including investment holding, property

investment, commodities dealer, money lending, nominees, securities brokerage and financial

services, corporate finance advisory services, asset management, investment advisory and fund

management businesses.

Set out below is the unaudited consolidated financial information of Freewill Group for the period

ended 31 March 2015:

From 16 June 2014
 (date of

 incorporation) to
31 March 2015

HK$’000

Net loss before tax 118,636

Net loss after tax 118,636

– 7 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of Freewill:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the First
Subscription and Second

Subscription

Shareholders

No. of
Freewill

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

No. of
Freewill

Shares

Approximate
% of

 shareholding

FFSL 174,426,127 65.30% 174,426,127 45.29%

Willie Link Limited 92,687,861 34.70% 92,687,861 24.07%

First Subscriber – – 38,000,000 9.87%

Second Subscriber – – 80,000,000 20.77%

267,113,988 100.00% 385,113,988 100.00%

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP AND THE PARTIES

The Group is principally engaged in the financial services sector, including the provision of

securities brokerage services, the provision of insurance brokerage and financial planning services,

the provision of corporate finance advisory services, trading of securities, provision of finance, as

well as investment holding.

The First Subscriber is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Enerchina and is an investment holding

company. Enerchina and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the financial services sector,

including the provision of securities brokerage services, placing and underwriting services,